knowledge and belief of the Company having made all reasonable enquiries, neither the Purchaser

nor its ultimate beneficial owner is a core connected person (as defined under the Listing Rules) of

the Company, and they are members of the public within the meaning of Rule 8.24 of the Listing

Rules.

Immediately after the completion of the Disposal, a total of 27,000,000 Shares, representing

approximately 25.00% of the total number of issued share capital of the Company as at the date of

this announcement, are held by the public. Accordingly, the minimum public float of the Company

as required under Rules 8.08(1)(a) and 13.32(1) of the Listing Rules has been restored.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

completion of the Disposal; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Disposal and as at the

date of this announcement:

- 2 -

Immediately before the completion

of the Disposal

Immediately after the completion

of the Disposal and as at the date of

this announcement

No. of Shares Approximate %

of issued Shares

No. of Shares Approximate %

of issued Shares

The Offeror’s Concert Group (including the Transferor)

Jiangyao Group

and the Offeror

50,126,500 46.41(Note) 46,470,000 43.03(Note)

The Transferor 34,530,000 31.97 34,530,000 31.97

The Offeror’s

Concert Group

(including the

Transferor)

84,656,500 78.38 81,000,000 75.00

Other

Shareholders

23,343,500 21.62 27,000,000 25.00

Total 108,000,000 100.00 108,000,000 100.00

Note: Jiangyao Group has security interest over 5,000,000 shares, representing approximately 4.63% of the entire
issued share capital of the Company, which was pledged by the Transferor in favour of Jiangyao Group.
Accordingly, Jiangyao Group and the Offeror were interested in approximately 51.04% and 47.66% of the entire
issued share capital of the Company, respectively, immediately before and after the completion of the Disposal.

By Order of the Board

Charmacy Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.

Yan Jingbin

Chairman

Shantou, the PRC, 4 September 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Yao Chuanglong,